

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No: 232/2023

FIR No: 687/2022

PS: Mehrauli

State Vs. Ananta Kumar Routary

04.03.2024

Present: Sh. Salim Khan, CPP for the State.
Accused is on bail.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar, counsel for the accused.

PW1 Satish Kumar, PW2 Sarvesh Kumar, PW3 Keshav, PW4 Mohd. Riyaz have been examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW5 Ct. Rajesh Kumar has been examined-in-chief. His cross-examination is deferred as it is lunch time and after lunch counsel for the accused is not available.

PW Ajeet Kumar is absent despite service of B/w. Issue fresh B/w in the sum of Rs. 500/- with one surety of the like amount for the next date of hearing.

An application u/s 311 Cr.P.C. for summoning injured Ram Chander and Doctor Pooja Verma has been filed by CPP for the state. It is submitted by CPP for the State that injured Ram Chander and Doctor Pooja Verma who examined the injured has not been cited as prosecution witnesses inadvertently and their examination is very essential for just decision of the case. Counsel for the accused has no objection for summoning both the witnesses. In circumstances, application u/s 311 Cr.P.C. filed by the prosecution is allowed.

List the matter for PE on **10.04.2024**. Witnesses Injured Ram Chander, Doctor Pooja Verma and Ct. Rajesh Kumar be summoned for next date of hearing.

(MADHU JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 04.03.2024