

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 232/23

FIR No. 687/22

PS : Mehrauli

State Vs. Ananta Kumar Routary

19.07.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused is absent. (He is on bail in this case).

Sh. Rajesh Kumar & Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Counsel
for the Accused.

Summons issued to ASI Manoj received back with the report that 'he is out of station in Bihar in a case investigation'. In view of the report of the summons, he is exempted for today only.

Summons issued to ASI Brahm Prakash received back with the report that 'he is out of station'. In view of the report of the summons, he is exempted for today only.

Summons issued to ASI Rameshwar Lal received back served. He is absent.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of the accused. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that the mother of the accused is suffering with serious illness and is undergoing treatment in Sun Ultimate Madicare Hospital and the accused is only son of his parents and he is taking care of his parents. He further submits that he shall not dispute the identity of the accused during examination of the witnesses. Hence, it is prayed that the accused be exempted for today only.

On the other hand, Ld. CPP for the State submits that he has no objection if the exemption application is allowed subject to the condition that the identity of the accused shall not be disputed in the examination of the witnesses.

Heard. In view of the submissions and reasons given in the application, the accused is exempted for today only subject to the condition that Ld. Counsel shall not dispute the identity of the accused during examination of the witnesses.

PW7 ASI Dharampal Singh and PW8 SI Balwant Singh are present. They are examined, cross examined and discharged.

Issue BWs against witness ASI Rameshwar Lal in the sum of Rs. 500/-, returnable for next date of hearing.

List the matter for remaining PE on 02.09.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 19.07.2024