

**Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC**  
SC No. 232/2023  
STATE Vs. ANANTA KUMAR ROUTARY  
FIR No. 687/2022  
PS : Mehrauli

13.08.2025

File is put up before the undersigned pursuant to office order No. Judl./F.15/South/Saket/2025/14619-14631 dated 09.05.2025 as Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South has been elevated to Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present: Sh. Salim Khan, learned CPP for the State.

Accused present on bail with Sh. Ravi Kumar,  
learned counsel.

MHCM is present.

IO/SI Manoj Kumar is served but sent a request that he is busy in Independence Day Celebration-2025, arrangements.

BWs issued against PW-13 Ajeet Kumar received back unexecuted.

**Let fresh BWs in the sum of Rs. 2000/- be issued agaisnt PW-13 Ajeet Kumar for next date of hearing.**

**Put up for PE on 25.09.2025.**

**(AJAY GARG)**  
Link Judicial Officer/ASJ (FTSC) (POCSO)  
South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi  
13.08.2025