

SC No.232/2023
State Vs. Ananta Kumar Routary
FIR No. 687/2022
PS: Mehrauli

25.09.2025

Present:- Mr. Santosh Kumar, Substitute Addl. PP for the
State.

Accused on bail with counsel Mr. Ravi Kumar.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, counsel for the accused (through
VC).

IO / SI Manoj is present.

No PW is present.

1. PW13 Mr. Ajeet Kumar is absent and bailable warrants issued against him returned with the report that neither the address of the witness could be located nor the witness was found despite inquiry.
2. **Fresh bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.2,000/- be issued against PW13 Mr. Ajeet Kumar through IO, SHO and the DCP concerned, returnable on 30.10.2025.**
3. **Matter be listed for appearance of PW13 Mr. Ajeet Kumar and for issuance of summons to all the remaining PWs for PE, on 30.10.2025.**
4. IO and MHCM with the case property shall remain present on the next date of hearing.

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 25.09.2025(a)