

CNR No.DLST01-005005-2023
SC No.232/2023
State Vs. Ananta Kumar Routary
under Section : 308 IPC
FIR No.687/2022
PS : Mehrauli

27.01.2026

Present:- Sh. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Ld. Chief Public

Prosecutor for State.

Accused Ananta Kumar Routary on bail with Sh.

Ravi Kumar, Ld. Counsel.

Heard. Perused.

On 07.01.2026, absent accused was exempted through Counsel subject to his filing of copy of discharge summary of his hospitalized sister admitted in hospital in Odissa. However, no discharge summary has been filed by the accused and copy of prescription slip dated 05.01.2026 only has been shown.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that due to miscommunication, he heard regarding admission of sister of accused in Odissa whereas, accused had gone to Odissa for taking her sister for check up.

The reasons explained by the accused / Counsel are not satisfactory.

Accused is burdened with cost of Rs.2,000/- to be deposited in Saket Bar Association Welfare Fund, Account No.32895685000, SBI, District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi – 110017 ; IFSC Code : SBIN0014244, during the course of day today and receipt be produced.

Contd./-...

CNR No.DLST01-005005-2023
SC No.232/2023
State Vs. Ananta Kumar Routary
under Section : 308 IPC
FIR No.687/2022
PS : Mehrauli

// 2 //

Be awaited for payment of cost.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*ab*)

Called again

Present:- As before.

Receipt of cost of Rs.2,000/- has been filed.

Heard. Perused.

All the incriminating material in evidence and documents on record putforth to the accused in his statement under Section 313 Cr.PC recorded separately and his answers have been recorded verbatim. Accused pleads innocence and false implication. Accused wants to lead defence evidence.

List of defence witnesses be filed in one week time period ; after supply of copy to the Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor.

Steps, if any, for summoning the defence witnesses be also taken in one week time period.

Put up for defence evidence on 16.02.2026.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*ab*)