

CNR No. DLST01-005005-2023
SC 232/2023
STATE Vs. ANANTA KUMAR ROUTARY
FIR No. 687/2022
Under Section : 308 IPC
PS : Mehrauli

11.02.2026

Present:- None for the State.

**Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant /
Accused via video conferencing.**

Heard. Perused.

Application was filed on behalf of the accused on 09.02.2026 with the prayer for summoning two witnesses for defence evidence. One amongst them is the father of the arraigned accused and the other mentioned witness is stated to be friend of father of accused.

In the course of submissions, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that the accused will bring his own defence witnesses and at present, he does not need assistance of the Court for issuance of summons to these witnesses.

Accordingly, since it has been expressed by defence counsel of no need for summoning defence witnesses as accused is in a position to bring them on his own ; **the application is disposed accordingly.**

Put up on date fixed i.e. 16.02.2026 for defence evidence.

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (nc)**